No. 1035.

THE CRIMINAL CODE.

CAP. 13 AND LAWS 27 OF 1949, 12 OF 1951, 28 OF 1952, 4 OF 1953, 45 OF 1953, 28 OF 1954, 20 OF 1955 AND 13 OF 1956.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2979

MADE UNDER SECTION 60 (d).

Whereas by the Unlawful Association (A.O.N.) Order, 1955, which was published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 14th December, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), the organization commonly known as "A.O.N." ("Reform Youth Organization") was declared, under paragraph (d) of section 60 of the Criminal Code, to be used for the promotion of disorder and of the spread of sedition within the Colony and to be proscribed within the Colony:

And whereas it is provided, inter alia, under the said paragraph (d) of section 60 of the Criminal Code that any such order made under the said paragraph shall remain in force for a period of twelve months from the date of its publication in the Gasette and no longer unless renewed for such further period or periods, not exceeding twelve months at any one time, as the Governor in Council may direct by order published in the Gasette:

And whereas by the Unlawful Association (A.O.N.) (Continuance) Order, 1956, which was published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 29th November, 1956, the principal Order was renewed for a further period of twelve months as from the 14th December, 1956, inclusive:

And whereas it is considered desirable to renew the principal Order for a further period of twelve months:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by paragraph (d) of section 60 of the Criminal Code, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Unlawful Association (A.O.N.) (Renewal) Order, 1957.
- 2. The Unlawful Association (A.O.N.) Order, 1955, is hereby renewed for a further period of twelve months as from the 14th December, 1957, inclusive.

Ordered this 25th day of November, 1957.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P. 238/A/55/II.)

M. R. POPHAM,

Clerk of the Executive Council.